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INFORMATION OF THE 

 

OPERATION & MAINTENANCE 

(SOUTH) DIVISION 

B.E.S. & T. Undertaking 

 

(Information mandatory under section 4 of Chapter II of Right To Information Act, 2005) 
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4. (b) (i) : The particulars of its organization, functions and duties 
 

 

The particulars of department : 
 
 

Name of the Department Operation & Maintenance (South) Department. 

Address 2nd Floor, Colaba Offshore Building, 

Women Graduates Union Road, 

Colaba Bus Station, Colaba, 

Mumbai 400 005. 

Contact No. 2215 4428 / 2215 3486 

 
The functions and duties of department :- 

 
 
 
 

Designation On Roll Staff 

1. Divisional Engineer 1 

2. Superintendent 3 

3. Assistant Engineer 4 

4. Deputy Engineer 18 

5. Sub-Engineer 11 

6. Charge Engineer 35 

7. Draughtsman 1 

8. Asstt. Admn. Officer 0 

9. Sr. Stenographer 1 

10. Supervisor 1 

11. Clerk (Supervisor P) 1 

12. Shop Recorder 3 

13. Forman Jointer T-7 0 

13. Sr. Jointer T-6 0 

14. Jointer T-5 11 

15. Jointermate T-4 7 

17. Fitter T-5 &T-4 8 

18. Muccadam T-3 3 

19. Mason T-3 0 

20. Mason Jr. T-2 0 

21. Sr. Painter T-4 0 

22. Painter Sr. T-3 0 

23. Cable Inspector T-2 2 

24. Mali T-2 0 

25. Nawghany T1&T-2 146 
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T Supply Distribution Syste 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Sub Stations (DSS) such as switch gears and transformers are carried out by this dept. The HV 

and LV network is maintained in such a way that a reliable supply of electricity is ensured and 

there are minimum nos. of interruptions and quick restoration of electric supply whenever there 

is an interruption. 

 
This shall include the responsibility for the smooth and uninterrupted working of: 

i. Receiving Sub Stations 

ii. Distribution Sub Stations 

iii. H.V. and L.V. mains 
 

 
4 (b) (ii) : The powers and duties of its officers and employees :- 

1. The powers and duties of Divisional Engineer :- 

The Divisional Engineer shall be directly responsible to the Deputy Chief Engineer Distribution 

(South) and is the Chief Executive Officer In-charge of the Operation & Maintenance (South) 

Division. 

i. To assist him in the performance of his duties, he is provided with necessary Staff as mentioned 

above in 4 (b) (ii). 

ii. Optimum utilization of man power for maintaining quality of work. 

iii. To constantly keep under review all the activities of the department and introduce as & when 

necessary any changes that will materially improve the efficiency of the department. All changes 

concerning policy, however, before being introduced are subject to the prior approval of 

competent authority. 

iv. To submit an “Annual ‘eport “on the working of his department to the Deputy Chief Engineer. 

v.  He shall be responsible for inspection of all important works in progress and maintaining 

continuity of supply in co-ordination with other co-related departments. 

vi. To enforce all regulations, Standing Orders, Safety Rules and other departmental and statutory 

rules, instructions issued from time to time. 

e2d7e. pNaarwtmgehnatnyis primariTly-1concerned with op eration and mainte1n5a7nce of the Electric 

28. M.V. Driver G-3 16 

29.Sepoy AGI 1 

30. Scavenger T-1 3 

31. Contract Scavenger 0 

32. Casual Labourer 25 
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vii. To submit detailed reports of all major interruptions of supply of serious nature or any 

breakdown of plant or equipment or any other major changes in the System. 

 

2. The powers and duties of Superintendents & Assistant Engineers : 

i. To assist the Divisional Engineer in the discharge of his duties. 

ii. They shall be responsible for smooth functioning of day to day activities of their respective 

sections like - 

a) 110 KV Receiving Substations Manning and Maintenance section 

b) 33/22 KV Receiving Sub Station Manning and Maintenance section. 

c) R&M of Distribution Sub Station (DSS), Static -1 and Static -2 

d) Permanent Repairs of cables. 

e) HV supply restoration 

f) LV supply restoration 

g) Cable fault Testing 

h) Auxiliary distribution Pillar Maintenance 

i) Scheme preparation and execution 

j) Fault Control 
 

 
iii. To prepare and execute detailed program of operation, maintenance and testing of plant, 

machinery, cables and other equipment entrusted to the department. 

iv. They shall be responsible for restoration of supply. 

v. To maintain discipline and efficiency in all sections and staff under them, investigate reports of 

irregularities by staff and make suitable reports and recommendations to the Divisional 

Engineers. 

vi. To submit reports to the Divisional Engineer. 

vii. To ensure proper training is imparted to their subordinates, trainee engineers, tradesman etc. 

xiii To ensure maintaining records related to JE bills, Reinstatement Charges ,and follow up 

with other Utilities like MCGM,MBPT ,Collector etc for the reconciliation of R.I Charges. 

Xiv Allotment of departmental vehicles to different sections as per their requirements. 

Xv Obtaining management sanction for purchasing new tools,equipments,materials and for 

Recruiting manpower. 
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3. The powers and duties of Dy. Engineers :- 

i) EHV and HV Supply Restoration and arranging EHV andHV outages. 

ii) Preventive and breakdown maintenance of Receiving Substation equipments. 

iii) Preventive and breakdown maintenance of Distribution Substation equipments. 

iv) Testing and locating underground cable faults. 

v) Arranging for repairing of underground EHV / HV / LV cable faults. 

vi) Maintenance of Service Positions, Auxiliary Distribution Pillars, LV Boards and Mini 

Pillars. 

vii) Maintenance of HV / LV Cable Networks, protecting them from overloading by giving 

load reliefs by preparing and executing new cable laying schemes. 

viii) Maintaining the attendance of lower staff working under him. 

ix) Ensuring Safety Rules, IE / MERC Rules, etc. 

x) Suggesting to the seniors the new jobs to be taken up for maintaining the supply 

system. 

xi) Arranging the inspection of Receiving and Sub station equipments by PWD ELECTRICAL 

INSPECTOR. 

4. The powers and duties of Sub-Engineers :- 
 

i) Manning of 110 KV Receiving Substations. 

ii) LV Supply Restoration and arranging LV outages. 

iii) Manning of Fault Control. 

iv) Helping the Dy. Engineer in their above mentioned activities. 

v) To carry out the jobs assigned by his seniors. 

vi) To keep the inventory of the tools and equipments of the Department. 
 

 
5. The power and duties of Charge Engineers :- 

i) Manning of 110 KV / 33 KV / 22 KV Receiving Substations. 

ii) Taking of LV Loads for preparing LV Load-sheets. 

iii) Cleaning and inspection of Distribution Substations. 

iv) Manning of Fault Control. 

v) Giving temporary supply in case of LV Distribution and Service faults. 

vi) Helping the Dy. Engineer / Sub-Engineer in their above mentioned activities. 
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vii) To carry out the jobs assigned by his seniors. 

viii) Direct in charge of the workmen like Jointers, Fitters, Masons etc. 
 

 
6. Duties of Draughtsman :- 

i. Preparing Scheme Plans. 

ii. Taking out sketches and plans of underground cables. 
 

 
7. Duties of Assistant Administrative Officer :- 

Assistant Administrative Officer (AAO) is responsible to the establishment of the department 

and working directly under Divisional Engineer. The AAO shall assist the Divisional Engineer : 

i. To maintain discipline of the administrative staff. 

ii. To maintain service record files of the officers & staff of the department. 

iii. To prepare Annual Confidential Report Forms of the Officers. 

iv. To draft letters & look after general correspondence. 

v. To reply to RTI letters in consultation with Divisional Engineer and other section in charge. 

vi. To prepare monsoon, fair & extended fair season proposals, if any 

vii. To prepare Establishment Schedule and budget estimate. 

viii. To check medical reimbursement bills. 

ix. To maintain the imprest cash, follow up for recoupment of imprest cash bills. Xerox bills, PWD 

Electrical Inspector’s visit fees which are paid from Imprest Cash. Audited departmental 

purchase form upto Rs.5000/- is also paid from Imprest Cash. 

x. To obtain Management sanction for appointing Scavenger for temporary period and to ensure 

his timely payment. 

xi. To put up cases to Concerned Authority for initiating disciplinary action against the offensive 

staff. 

xii. To check statements of overtime, field duty allowance, incentive bonus, meal allowance, 

compensatory allowance. 

xiii. To check the documents for caste validity certificates, send the same to the respective authority 

and keep the records of the same. 

xiv. To check & sign the identification notes for payments for the officers & staff. 

xv. To guide Subordinates during their day to day work. 

xvi. To check the credit society loan forms & provident fund loan forms. 
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xvii. To follow up various files put up for sanction. 

xviii. General supervision of all administrative work 

xix. To check MCA queries and reply. 

xx. To check Accident Report and take further action. 

xxi. To send various statements as directed by various authorities. 

xxii. To keep record of Annual Maintenance Contract of Computer & Printer 

xxiii. To ensure optimum utilization of man power and maintaining quality of work. He may go out for 

outdoor work as and when required. During his outdoor visits/meetings/leave, he delegates his 

power to senior most subordinate. 

xxiv. Any other job assigned by the Divisional Engineer. 
 

 
8. Duties of Sr. Stenographer (English) : 

i. To take printouts of daily email received and sent. To send email to other departments. 

ii. To take dictation and transcribe it on computer and give the required copies as per priority. 

iii. To type any written note given by any officer of the department as and when required. 

iv. To assist AAO and other Administrative Staff/officers during exigencies. 
 

 
9. Duties of Supervisor: 

i. To supervise the work of Clerks, Shop Recorders in the department, assist the AAO in his day-to- 

day work and in replying MCA queries and maintaining registers, files pertaining to them. 

ii. Taking over notes of permanent & temporary staff/officers, reversions advices and other 

matters with the help of Establishment Clerk. 

iii. To assist AAO to prepare ACR forms, establishment variation & Budget work. 

iv. To assist AAO to co-ordinate and follow up various matters. 

v. To put up proposal for yearly Diary to Administrative Manager (ES) / MM department. 

vi. To maintain record of E-cr/dr Statement & E-job sheet. 
 

 
10 Duties of Clerk / Shop Recorder : 

 

i. To keep record of lease agreement /substations lease rent bills/ property tax paid for DSS, to 

follow up lapsed lease agreement of DSS, to check estimates and maintain registers of new DSS 

& file the DSS papers and to prepare Outstanding Bill Memo. 
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ii. To prepare bills of Vehicles or Equipment’s hired. 

iii. To send monthly servicing report/statements of departmental vehicles. 

iv. To prepare bills for work done for outside parties and maintaining its record. 

v. To prepare energy meter reading statements of All Receiving Sub Stations & send to DEMS for 

billing purpose. 

vi. To prepare reinstatement bills & property tax bills, J.E. Bills of Scheme & Faults. 

vii. To make inward/outward dispatch entry in the respective registers, scrutinize outgoing papers. 

Inward V.I.P. letters & Outside parties (Customers complaints) letters, sort out the letters and 

forward to Concerned Officer. 

viii. To prepare budget estimates & maintains its records. 

ix. To fill up Purchase Forms/follow up & maintain its record. 

x. To keep proper stock level & store material in proper manner to avoid wastage / damage. 

xi. To prepare monthly, yearly fair / monsoon season requirement /consumption statements. 

xii. To work on Sunday/Holiday in the stores in rotation with other Shop Recorders. 

xiii. To recoup clothing as per the requirement, maintain its record & to issue the staff. 

xiv. To withdraw material form Kussara Store required for R&M work of Department and to issue in 

the sub-stores. 

xv. To maintain record of Time Bound promotion. 

xvi. To issue & maintain record of lockers, tools to staff against permanent gate-pass. 

xvii. To send statements for payment of stitching allowance and washing allowance. 

xviii. To send monthly absentee memo of ‘A’ & ‘B’ grade Officer/“taff and maintain leave record in 

the attendance register of staff and officers. 

xix. To dispatch Leave forms, Provident Fund forms, LTA/Encashment forms of staff & officers to 

STK/DIA, identification note of staff & officers for LTA, Encashment, PF loan payment. 

xx. To prepare Regular, Reliever Overtime statement & Sunday/Holiday working statements for 

obtaining management sanction and thereafter to send zerox copies of the same to respective 

Time Keeping Department for making the payment. 

xxi. To send monthly unpaid cards to Time Keeping Department. 

xxii. To prepare & maintain record of inventory. 

xxiii. To prepare the Meal Allowance & Compensatory Allowance & Incentive bonus statement. 

xxiv. To recoup Stationery/Material and issue to all the sections as per their requirement and 

maintain its record. 
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xxv. To maintain the record of deputation, trainee engineers/tradesman & send monthly statement. 

xxvi. To issue monthly Khadi cloth/soap to officers/staff. 

xxvii. To fill up purchase forms of material, equipments required for sub-store & Static-II Section & 

arrange to procure the same. 

xxviii. To maintain register of Tender files & papers. 

xxix. To prepare attendance register from job sheets and audit it, payment sheet, identification slips, 

balance payment statement of casual labour. 

xxx. To prepare statement for various allowances like of hazardous allowance, field duty allowance, 

Distribution Loss etc. 

xxxi. To keep attendance & look after work of Scavenger & preparing of his monthly Salary 

voucher/bill. 

xxxii. To prepare statement of Festival Advance. 

xxxiii. To prepare record of Annual Maintenance Contract of PC & Printers. 

xxxiv. To prepare MCA Report, Fatal/Accident Report. 

xxxv. To maintain records related to OB memo,JE bills, Reinstatement Charges ,to follow with other 

Utilities like MCGM,MBPT ,Collector etc for the reconciliation of R.I Charges. 

xxxvi. To assist AAO and other Administrative Staff/officers during exigencies. 
 

11. Duties of Sr. Jointer : 

Making EHV cable joints and terminations. 
 

12. Duties of Jointer :- 

i. To replace cut- outs and neutral link on live service cable whenever required. 

ii. To carry out HV,LV Cable joints and terminations. 

iii. Maintain the various tools and materials in his possession. 

iv. Pot heading and sealing of cables.. 
 

13. Duties of Jointermate : 

i. To help jointer and Senior jointer in their various activities. 

ii. To isolate LV cable faults. 
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14. Duties of Fitter : 

i. Preventive and breakdown maintenance of Receving and Distribution Substation equipments 

such as circuit breakers, transformers, capacitors, reactors, current transformers, potential 

transformers etc. 

ii. To recondition pillars and LV Board etc. 

iii. Maintenance of various tools and equipments such as oil filtering machine, compressors, Fire 

fighting equipments etc. 

v. Carrying out Receiving and Distribution substation earthing job. 
 

 
15. Duties of Muccadam : 

i. To take attendance of men working under him. 

ii. To supervise the gang of Nawghanies working on excavation, erecting pillars and cable laying, etc. 

iii. To ensure that obstruction to pedestrians and vehicular traffic is kept to the minimum by proper 

piling and stacking of debris and by providing suitable crossings across the trenches. 

iv. To arrange to keep caution boards for guidance of traffic during excavation work. 

v. To ensure the safety at site. 

vi. To ensure the safety of cables while back filling the trenches by proper bedding and tiling. 
 

 
16. Duties of Mason : 

i. Lay precast foundation, erect distribution pillars and make foundation at site wherever required. 

ii. Fix rag bolts in walls for cutout board fixing. 

iii. Reinstatement of excavated surface in private property wherever required. 
 

 
17. Duties of Sr. Painter : 

i. To paint transformers and switchgears in the DSS. 

ii. To stencil switchgears and transformers in the DSS. 

iii. To paint corroded doors of the DSS whenever required. 
 

18. Duties of Painter Sr. : 

i. To paint Auxiliary Distribution Pillars. 

ii. To stencil ADPs. 
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19. Duties of Cable Inspector : 

i. To go around the section allotted and inform other utilities to take care of our exposed cables in 

their trenches, protecting cables from damages. 

ii. Reporting cable damages, dangerous condition of cables to his seniors. 

iii. While backfilling excavations, take care of covering the cables with proper tiles. 
 

 
20. Duties of Mali : 

i. To maintain the gardens in Office & Receiving Substation premises. 
 

21. Duties of Sr. / Jr. Nawghany : 

i. To help the jointers / fitters in their respective jobs. 

ii. To take excavation for cable laying and making jointing pits for cable joining. 

iii. Cable pulling. 

iv. Manning and cleaning of Receiving Substations & Distribution Substations and Auxiliary 

Distribution Pillars. 

v. Transportation of material. 

vi. To remove debris from site and transport it to the place of storage. 

vii. To maintain the cleanliness of cable /scrap yard. 

viii. To assist M.V. Driver in cleaning and maintaining the vehicle. 

ix. To draw day to day jointing material from sub stores. 

x. To bring monthly material from Main stores. 

xi. Taking scrap material to Oshiwara scrap yard.. 

xii. To help the Charge Engineers in taking LV loads. 

xiii. To help the Fault Engineer in HV supply restoration. 

xiv. To help the Testing Engineer in under ground fault testing. 
 

 
23. Duties of M.V. Driver : 

i. To drive the vehicle efficiently as per rules & regulations laid down by R.T.O & BEST 

undertaking’s M.V. “ection. 

ii. To transport man and material to site / work. 

ii. To maintain the vehicle properly and to make proper entries of mileage and fuel consumed in 

the vehicle trip book. 
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24. Duties of Sepoy : 
 

i. To clean the Table of “A” grade Officers & Administrative Officers. 

ii. To attend bell call of “A” grade Officer & Asst. Administrative Officer. 

iii. To take out the dispatch of “A” grade Officers & concerned Administrative Section / Officers. 

iv. To carry & bring dispatch. 

v. To do any other office work delegated by Officers, Supervisor & Office Staff i.e. filing of papers, 

Cleaning etc. 

 

25. Duties of Scavenger : 
 

i. To carry out sweeping and cleaning of Toilets of all RSS and Office Building. 

ii. To carry out cleaning of DSS yards for removing of dead Animals and Rodents. 

  xxxxx   

4(b) (iii) The procedure followed in the decision making process, including channels of supervision and 

accountability: 
 

Though, Divisional Engineer is the overall in charge, the dept. is divided in to sub sections under 

different heads. Each section is headed by an A grade officer, either Superintendent or Assistant 

Engineer. The Deputy Engineer is responsible for execution of the scheduled job/ break down jobs as per 

the decisions taken by the concerned section in charge. He is accountable for safe and proper execution 

of the work. There are other junior officers like Sub Engineers/Charge Engineers to assist the Deputy 

engineer for supervision work. 

 

4(b)(iv): The norms set by it for the discharge of its functions: 
 

The norms for preventive maintenance of electrical equipments are as prescribed by the Electric Supply 

management. The norms for breakdown maintenance are as per the guidelines from MERC which may 

change from time to time. 

 

4(b) (v): The rules, regulations, manuals and records held by it or under its control or used by its 

employees for discharging functions: 
 

The work is carried out as per the rules and regulations provided in Indian Electricity act 2003, Indian 

Electricity Rules 1956, Departmental Manual, Service regulations, Standing Orders,Safety rules etc. All 

the records are maintained as per the different Administrative orders and Procedure orders. All the 

assets are maintained in Asset Management Modules. In addition to this, the work is carried out as per 

the procedure orders issued by Management from time to time. 
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4(b)(vi): The statement of categories of documents that are held by it or under its control: 
 

As per Note No. EA/42084/68-69 dated 23.10.1968, the categories of documents are classified into four 

i.e. ‘A’, ‘B’, ‘C’ and ‘D’. The details of the same are as under :- 
 

‘A’ : To be preserved for an indefinite period. 

‘B’ : To be preserved for 5 years. 

‘C’ : To be preserved for 3 years. 

‘D’ : To be preserved for 1 year. 

 
4(b)(vii): The particulars of any arrangement that exists for consultation with or representation by the 

members of the public in relation to the formulation of its policy or implementation thereof: 
 

There is no such arrangement in this department. However, whenever any consumer is having 

grievances they can contact the departmental head directly and the reply is being given orally as well as 

in writing if desired by them. 

 

4(b)(viii): A statement of the boards, councils, committees and other bodies consisting of two or more 

persons constituted as its part or for the purpose of its advice, and as to whether meetings of those 

boards/ councils/committees and other bodies are open to the public or the minutes of such meetings 

are accessible for public: 
 

There is no such arrangement in this department. 
 

4. (b) (ix) : A directory of its officers and employees : 
 

Sr. 

No. 

Name 

Officer/Employee 

Designation Grade Ch. No. P.S.No. 

of DEC-2022  

1 Gurmeet Singh Dadial Divn. Engr. A-3 214689 147/01 

2 N.N.Sonawane Supdt A-4 215388 147/01 

3 V.S.Khole Supdt A-4 212513 147/01 

4 S.M.Qadri Supdt A-4 212220 147/01 

5 N.S.Kunde Assit.Engr.  A-5 216142 147/01 

6 S.G.Surti Assit.Engr.  A-5 321525 147/01 

7 G.B.Konale Assit.Engr.  A-5 212786 147/01 

8 V.R.Mali Assit.Engr.  A-5 215175 147/01 

  
LIST OF DY.ENGINEERS 

1 R.A.Grover Dy. Engr. G/GVI 213211 147/01 

2 M.B.Barve Dy. Engr. G/GVI 216963 147/01 

3 N.R.Londe Dy. Engr. G/GVI 217081 147/01 

4 C.M.Gore Dy. Engr. G/GVI 215490 147/01 

5 Smt.S.A.Gavhane Dy. Engr. G/GVI 216952 147/01 

6 Smt.S.D.Wankhede Dy. Engr. G/GVI 216843 147/01 

7 J.D.Patil Dy. Engr. G/GVI 217289                                                                           147/01 
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8 A.B.Melage Dy. Engr. G/GVI 217054 147/01 

9 D.D.Patil Dy. Engr. G/GVI 213269 147/01 

10 G.P.Nemade Dy. Engr. G/GVI 214010 147/01 

11 D.Y.Kokane Dy. Engr. G/GVI 214002 147/01 

12 P.S.Kumbhar Dy. Engr. G/GVI 404367 147/01 

13 M.M.Badawe Dy. Engr. G/GVI 212522 147/01 

14 V.G.Parkale Dy. Engr. G/GVI 321197 147/01 

15 S.S.Mane Dy. Engr. G/GVI 214478 147/01 

16 A.B.Jagtap Dy. Engr. G/GVI 324751 147/01 

17 S.M.Gandhi Dy. Engr. G/GVI 321076 147/01 

18 S.M.Deo Dy. Engr. G/GVI 214000 147/01 

LIST OF SUB-ENGINEERS 

1 S.S.Karande Sub. Engr. G/GV 216335 147/01 

2 S.S.Dhumal Sub. Engr. G/GV 214502 147/01 

3 S.K.Shelke Sub. Engr. G/GV 
 

216717 
147/01 

4 A.R.B.Shaikh Sub. Engr. G/GV 213347 147/01 

5 M.H.Upacharya Sub. Engr. G/GV 216789 147/01 

6 H.C.Pawar Sub. Engr. G/GV 215417 147/01 

7 M.S.Jadhav Sub. Engr. G/GV 215715 147/01 

8 S.B.Dongre Sub. Engr. G/GV 215732 147/01 

9 S.S.Kamble Sub. Engr. G/GV 215420 147/01 

10 S.S. Mane Sub. Engr. G/GV 212438 147/01 

11 D.S. Raut Sub. Engr. G/GV 214642 147/01 

LIST OF CHARGE ENGINEERS 

1 P.B.Kelkar Sub. Engr(P) P-2/G-IV 214993 147/01 

2 D.W.Rathod Ch. Engr. T-8 216925 147/01 

3 P.B.Gavit Ch. Engr. T-8 216998 147/01 

4 R.B.Salunke Ch. Engr. T-8 196371 147/01 

5 P.S.Manerikar Sub. Engr(P) P-2/G-IV 214951 147/01 

6 J.H.Pinge Sub. Engr(P) P-2/G-IV 215296 147/01 

7 S.M.Gejage Ch. Engr. T-8 217466 147/01 

8 P.R.Dalvi Ch. Engr. T-8 404914 147/01 

9 S.H.Nanche Sub. Engr(P) P-2/G-IV 215493 147/01 

10 A.S.Tirandaz Sub. Engr(P) P-2/G-IV 214947 147/01 

11 N.S.SAYYED Sub. Engr(P) P-2/G-IV 215585 147/01 

12 K.V.Bagadi Sub. Engr(P) P-2/G-IV 216841 147/01 

13 A.W.Chimurkar Ch. Engr. T-8 217350 147/01 

14 S.S.Dhumale Sub. Engr(P) P-2/G-IV 215660 147/01 

15 R.D.Jadhaw Sub. Engr(P) P-2/G-IV 216861 147/01 

16 M.S.Katalkar Sub. Engr(P) P-2/G-IV 216600 147/01 

17 J.Y.Mane Sub. Engr(P) P-2/G-IV 214992 147/01 
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18 J.B.Thombare Ch. Engr. T-8 216879 147/01 

19 Y.K.Raut Sub. Engr(P) P-2/G-IV 216971 147/01 

20 S.D.Bhavle Ch. Engr. T-8 217167 147/01 

21 E.S. Kamble Ch. Engr. T-8 217173 147/01 

22 R.R.Zore Sub. Engr(P) P-2/G-IV 404227 147/01 

23 A.V.Bhitkar Ch. Engr. T-8 217190 147/01 

24 D.M.Deokar Ch. Engr. T-8 217200 147/01 

25 B.S.Sasane Ch. Engr. T-8 217205 147/01 

26 J.U.Sonwane Ch. Engr. T-8 217251 147/01 

27 P.P.Khanzode Ch. Engr. T-8 217257 147/01 

28 R.G.Kamble Ch. Engr. T-8 217388 147/01 

29 S.D.Kokare Ch. Engr. T-8 217464 147/01 

30 P.B.Manmode Sub. Engr(P) P-2/G-IV 215736 147/01 

31 C.I.Sonawane Sub. Engr(P) P-2/G-IV 322175 147/01 

32 S.P.Shetke Sub. Engr(P) P-2/G-IV 216797 147/01 

33 P,C.Mhatre Sub. Engr(P) P-2/G-IV 214966 147/01 

34 A.A.Rediz Sub. Engr(P) P-2/G-IV 214839 147/01 

35 P.P.Salvi Sub. Engr(P) P-2/G-IV 215485 147/01 

 

OFFICE STAFF 

1 D. G.Kamble Sup A/G-7 215526 147/01 

2 R.S.Shetty Steno.(P) A/G-7 215087 147/01 

3 A.M.Pardeshi D’Man GG-3 215232 147/01 

4 S. M. Chindarkar Sup(P) A/G-7 213722 147/01 
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5 N.M.Howale S/R A/G-5 324442 147/01 

6 S.B.Gharat S/R A/G-5 198215 147/01 

7 A.K.Jadhav Sup(P) A/G-7 192430 147/01 

8 Smt.R.M.Jadhav Jamadar (p) A/G-II 280853 147/01 

 

M.V.DRIVERS 
 

1 Babasaheb Nivruti CHOUDHARI Sr.M. V. DRIVER P2/G-IV 322543 447/01 

2 N.N.Alkar M. V. DRIVER P2/G-IV 325471 447/01 

3 Sahuraj Das PAWAR Sr.M. V. DRIVER P2/G-IV 322642 447/01 

4 Rammurti R. PAL Sr.M. V. DRIVER P2/G-IV 322620 447/01 

5 Ramdas Jaisingh KATKAR Sr.M. V. DRIVER P2/G-IV 322621 447/01 

6 Deelip Gopal TAWARE Sr.M. V. DRIVER P2/G-IV 322580 447/01 

7 Namdeo Govind GAIKWAD Sr.M. V. DRIVER P2/G-IV 322581 447/01 

8 Santaji Namdeo PANDE Sr.M. V. DRIVER P2/G-IV 322675 447/01 

9 Prakash Dinkar JAGDALE Sr.M. V. DRIVER P2/G-IV 322689 447/01 

10 Jijaba Mokinda GITE Sr.M. V. DRIVER P2/G-IV 322690 447/01 

11 Ravi Vasant KHARAT Sr.M. V. DRIVER P2/G-IV 324448 447/01 

12 Stanley Paul D'SOUZA Sr.M. V. DRIVER P2/G-IV 324813 447/01 

13 Shashikant Nivruti ROKADE Sr.M. V. DRIVER P2/G-IV 324932 447/01 

14 Sanjay Baban Vaity M. V. DRIVER P2/G-III 325571 447/01 

15 Sunil. B. Gurav M. V. DRIVER P2/G-III 325621 447/01 

16 Walu Maruti Karwande M. V. DRIVER P2/G-III 325569 447/01 

 
Fitter 

1 PATIL RAM JAIRAM FITTER P1/T4 408834 447/01 

2 MAHADIK EKNATH DINKAR FITTER P1/T4 408207 447/01 

3 MALLURI SANJEERRAO RAJANNA FITTER P1/T4 408795 447/01 

4 D'SOUZA JOHN MAICHEL FITTER P1/T4 409127 447/01 

5 ADSULE PRAKASH SAMBHAJI FITTER P1/T4 409056 447/01 
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 Fitter     

6 
MISHRA RAMSAHAY 

AVADHNARAYAN 
FITTER P1/T5 404061 447/01 

7 R.S.MULKI 
FITTER P1/T5 404063 447/01 

8 M.L.Muthe FITTER P1/T5 410414 447/01 

 Forman Jointer     

 Jointer Sr.     

 

Jointer 
 

1 SAWANT VIJAY BALIRAM JOINTER P1/T5 402630 447/01 

2 S.V.GIRKAR JOINTER P1/T5 402725 447/01 

3 M.A.THASALE JOINTER P1/T5 402734 447/01 

4 JADHAV SUDHAKAR GOPAL JOINTER P1/T5 408285 447/01 

5 S.R.SAROJ JOINTER P1/T5 408999 447/01 

6 SACHIN R. BHOITE JOINTER P1/T5 402694 447/01 

7 R.S.Dandekar JOINTER P1/T5 402744 447/01 

8 RAHUL N. LOKHANDE JOINTER P1/T5 408958 447/01 

9 SAMUL P. SILLARI JOINTER P1/T5 409166 447/01 

10 R.S.Wadkar JOINTER P1/T5 402755 447/01 

11 G.R.Yadav JOINTER P1/T5 402752 447/01 

 Jointer Mate     

1 B.D.Dighe Jointer Mate P1/T4 402765 447/01 

2 V.P.Sawant Jointer Mate P1/T4 402776 447/01 

3 M.D.Jadhav Jointer Mate P1/T4 402758 447/01 

4 M.M.JAKKALA Jointer Mate P1/T4 410760 447/01 

5 N.B.RODDA Jointer Mate P1/T4 410301 447/01 

6 R.V.Ranpise Jointer Mate P1/T4 410356 447/01 

7 Sushil . M. Parab Jointer Mate P1/T4 402789 447/01 
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 Muccadam     

1 A.G.Waghmare Sr.Mucadam P1/T4 413413 447/01 

2 S.B.Mane Mucadam P1/T3 409641 447/01 

3 N.K.Nadekar Mucadam P1/T3 413087 447/01 

 

Cable Inspector 

1 V.L.Battu Cable Inspector P1/T2 409094 447/01 

2 M.S.H.M.Sarang Cable Inspector P1/T2 408991 447/01 

 

Painter 

      

 
Scavangers 

 

1 S.S.Sarak Scavenger P1/T2 007458 447/01 

2 S.V.SONAWANE Scavenger P1/T2 410845 447/01 

3 Smt. Sonal R. Solanki Scavenger P1/T1 413697 447/01 

 Mason     

      

 
NAWGHANIES 

 

1 Mahadev Vithoba Borade Sr. Nawghany T-2 408268 447/01 

2 Salim Umar Khot Sr. Nawghany T-2 408627 447/01 
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3 D.R.Ghadi Nawghany T1 408893 447/01 

4 N.K.Kamble Nawghany T1 408911 447/01 

5 N.R.Jadhav Nawghany(P) T2 408912 447/01 

6 J.G.Jadhav Nawghany T1 408996 447/01 

7 Rajahmed AbdulKhalique Shaikh Sr. Nawghany T2 409010 447/01 

8 A.V.Dhanawade Nawghany T1 409013 447/01 

9 Muthenna Ganganna Maggidi Sr. Nawghany T2 409019 447/01 

10 VijayKumar Vedvyas Galgali Sr. Nawghany T-2 409082 447/01 

11 Vijayan Madhavan Nair Sr. Nawghany T-2 409114 447/01 

12 Milind Krishna Pawar Sr. Nawghany T-2 409170 447/01 

13 Ajay Devidas Bandiwadekar Sr. Nawghany T-2 409192 447/01 

14 Dayanand Bandu Jadhav Sr. Nawghany T-2 409256 447/01 

15 Chandrashekhar Krishnaji Kawale Sr. Nawghany T-2 409303 447/01 

16 Prakash Govind Kadam Sr. Nawghany T-2 409308 447/01 

17 Sureshsingh Hoshiyarsingh 

Chaudhary 

Sr. Nawghany T-2 409311 447/01 

18 Nandkumar Shyamrao Jagtap Sr. Nawghany T-2 409314 447/01 

19 P.B.Karande Sr. Nawghany T-2 409318 447/01 

20 Jagannath Punaji Neman Sr. Nawghany T-2 409372 447/01 

21 P.A.Kirdkude Sr. Nawghany T-2 409325 447/01 

22 Ashok Babaji Surve Sr. Nawghany T-2 409385 447/01 

23 Kishor Krishnakant Raut Sr. Nawghany T-2 409344 447/01 

24 R.D.Jadhav  Nawghany T-1 409417 447/01 

25 J.R.Kulkuri Sr. Nawghany T-2 409465 447/01 

26 Ajay Sahdeo Sawant Sr. Nawghany T-2 409468 447/01 

27 Sanjay Madhukar Chavan Sr. Nawghany T-2 409469 447/01 

28 Suhas Tukaram Mulam Sr. Nawghany T-2 409471 447/01 

29 Mohan Govind Kantode Sr. Nawghany T-2 409493 447/01 
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30 Nisar Ahmed Noor Mohammed 

Shaikh 

Sr. Nawghany T-2 409497 447/01 

31 B.B.Sharma Sr. Nawghany T-2 409513 447/01 

32 A.S.Jadhav Sr. Nawghany T-2 409536 447/01 

33 Pradipkumar Jamvant Singh Sr. Nawghany T-2 409549 447/01 

34 Sagun Raghoji Warang Sr. Nawghany T-2 409556 447/01 
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35 Pravin Uttamrao Shinde Sr. Nawghany T-2 409563 447/01 

36 Mukund Hiraman Sonawane Sr. Nawghany T-2 409593 447/01 

37 Gangadhar Bhumaiah Talari Sr. Nawghany T-2 409667 447/01 

38 G.V.Sawant Sr. Nawghany T-2 409687 447/01 

39 V.G.Tiwari Sr. Nawghany T-2 409702 447/01 

40 Rajubhai Ramjibhai Patel Sr. Nawghany T-2 409752 447/01 

41 S.G.Purabia Sr. Nawghany T-2 410253 447/01 

42 A.S.Jadhav Sr. Nawghany T-2 410267 447/01 

43 Rajnath Rajbali Maurya Sr. Nawghany T-2 410289 447/01 

44 J.S.Katawade Sr. Nawghany T-2 410279 447/01 

45 Abdul Razzak Abdulla Choudhary Sr. Nawghany T-2 410458 447/01 

46 Ravindra Laxman Rokade Sr. Nawghany T-2 411041 447/01 

47 Arvind Sonu Jadhav Sr. Nawghany T-2 411149 447/01 

48 N.S.Pegada Sr. Nawghany T-2 411148 447/01 
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49 Ashish Motiram Raut Nawghany T-1 411207 447/01 

50 Mansoor Ali Ibrahim Tahsildar Nawghany T-1 411213 447/01 

51 Sanjaykumar Vasudeo Pevekar Nawghany T-1 411294 447/01 

52 Chandrakant Bhau Sawant Nawghany T-1 411338 447/01 

53 Raghunath Raoji Kadam Nawghany T-1 411340 447/01 

54 Anand Sadashiv Shinde Nawghany T-1 411343 447/01 

55 Sameer Sambhaji Mankar Nawghany T-1 411354 447/01 

56 Lorik Punwasi Yadav Nawghany T-1 411355 447/01 

57 Vijayanand D. Gaikwad Nawghany T-1 411419 447/01 

58 Bajayya B. Renjarla Nawghany T-1 411426 447/01 

59 Devanand G. Hadkar Nawghany T-1 411430 447/01 

60 Prashant Laxman Ingle Nawghany T-1 411572 447/01 

61 Vivek Baban Waghule Nawghany T-1 411581 447/01 

62 Ajaykumar R. Dubey Nawghany T-1 411602 447/01 

63 Sunil T. Mohite Nawghany T-1 411669 447/01 

64 Babaji Bhau Nawage Nawghany T-1 411835 447/01 

65 Kishor Dattatraya Keni Nawghany T-1 411964 447/01 
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66 Rajendra Kashinath Lagad Nawghany T-1 411995 447/01 

67 Prabhakar Laxman Nagarkar Nawghany T-1 411997 447/01 

68 Prakash Arjun Tambe Nawghany T-1 412008 447/01 

69 Vijay K. Padave Nawghany T-1 412067 447/01 

70 Bhalchandra R. Rane Nawghany T-1 412072 447/01 

71 Anil S. Kerekar Nawghany T-1 412074 447/01 

72 Ramdas D. Yadav Nawghany T-1 412075 447/01 

73 Ramesh T. Ayare Nawghany T-1 412157 447/01 

74 Vijay Motiram Kunte Nawghany T-1 412183 447/01 

75 Prashant Gopichand Angre Nawghany T-1 412194 447/01 

76 Arjun Yashwant Tambe Nawghany T-1 412206 447/01 

77 Devendra Gajanan Kombekar Nawghany T-1 412227 447/01 

78 Manishkumar Kharpattu Sharma Nawghany T-1 412230 447/01 

79 Kiran Vasant Jadhav Nawghany T-1 412232 447/01 

80 Chandrakant Dnyanu Magare Nawghany T-1 412238 447/01 

81 Deepak N. Potdar Nawghany T-1 412246 447/01 

82 Bachulal Pancham Jaiswar Nawghany T-1 412247 447/01 

83 Sanjaykumar Adyaprasad Pandey Nawghany T-1 412355 447/01 

84 Maruti Popat Kunde Nawghany T-1 412452 447/01 

85 Bhagwanta Maruti Dute Nawghany T-1 412453 447/01 
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86 Sudhir K. Waghchoure Nawghany T-1 412465 447/01 

87 Ramdas Dattatraya Kasabe Nawghany T-1 412468 447/01 

88 Natha J. Bhise Nawghany T-1 412472 447/01 

89 Hemant Madhukar Redkar Nawghany T-1 412549 447/01 

90 Amarnath C. Awale Nawghany T-1 412572 447/01 

91 Nitin Manohar Apkare Nawghany T-1 412589 447/01 

92 Chandrashekhar Ramavadh Singh Nawghany T-1 412657 447/01 

93 Prabhakar Shankar Pawar Nawghany T-1 412708 447/01 

94 Rajesh R. Sharma Nawghany T-1 412756 447/01 

95 Mahesh N. Redekar Nawghany T-1 412757 447/01 

96 S.J.MANSUKH Nawghany T-1 412758 447/01 

97 G.B.DUDHWADKAR Nawghany T-1 412759 447/01 

98 V.S.JADHAV Nawghany T-1 412789 447/01 

99 V.L.ZAGADE Nawghany T-1 412797 447/01 

100 S.J.PAWAR Nawghany T-1 412855 447/01 

101 P.M.SHINGTE Nawghany T-1 412952 447/01 

102 V.V.RAJPAL Nawghany T-1 412997 447/01 

103 S.A.SAWANT Nawghany T-1 412998 447/01 

104 S.Y.SAWANT Nawghany T-1 413000 447/01 

105 O.S.KORI Nawghany T-1 413003 447/01 

106 S.S.SHINDE Nawghany T-1 413004 447/01 

107 A,K,PAWAR Nawghany T-1 413005 447/01 

108 R.G.PUTTAKUTTY Nawghany T-1 413006 447/01 

109 J.V.PAWAR Nawghany T-1 413009 447/01 

110 Y.M.NAME Nawghany T-1 413010 447/01 

111 Raghunath Risha Vanjari Nawghany T-1 413043 447/01 

112 Suhas Yadavrao Kamble Nawghany T-1 413063 447/01 

113 Shivaji Tukaram Patil Nawghany T-1 413073 447/01 

114 Shailesh Jaisingh Mehta Nawghany T-1 413074 447/01 

115 Ramesh Bavnna Rodda Nawghany T-1 413077 447/01 

116 Sayyed Abbas Rizvi Nawghany T-1 413080 447/01 

117 Pramod Balkrishna Patil Nawghany T-1 413107 447/01 

118 Lalit Shrikant Golatkar Nawghany T-1 413108 447/01 

119 Sandeep Pandharinath Mayekar Nawghany T-1 413109 447/01 

120 Vinayak Prakash Lombar Nawghany T-1 413110 447/01 

121 Ghanshaym Govind Kolamkar Nawghany T-1 413112 447/01 
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122 Pravin Rajaram Minde Nawghany T-1 413115 447/01 

123 R.V.Shedge Nawghany T-1 413186 447/01 

124 Sagar Rajaram Raut Nawghany T-1 413234 447/01 

125 Rajkiran Bhaskar Ghegadmal Nawghany T-1 413351 447/01 

126 Somnath Bhaskar More Nawghany T-1 413416 447/01 

127 Raja Ananta Gund Nawghany T-1 413444 447/01 

128 Laxman Nana Ghare Nawghany T-1 413458 447/01 

129 Dashrath Gulab Jakhere Nawghany T-1 413459 447/01 

130 Daulat Yashwant Irnak Nawghany T-1 413461 447/01 

131 Jagdish Govind Bhangare Nawghany T-1 413470 447/01 

132 Harishchandra Ganpat Talpe Nawghany T-1 413471 447/01 

133 Satish Shridhar Panchal Nawghany T-1 413485 447/01 

134 Hitesh Raju Sable Nawghany T-1 413520 447/01 

135 Ananda Bhoru Pore Nawghany T-1 413521 447/01 

136 Raghunath Namdev Pote Nawghany T-1 413531 447/01 

137 Sanjay Shankar Padwal Nawghany T-1 413552 447/01 

138 Ramesh Dhondu Sable Nawghany T-1 413553 447/01 

139 Deepak Pandharinath Shelte Nawghany T-1 413587 447/01 

140 Manohar Shashikant Munagekar Nawghany T-1 413588 447/01 

141 Sanjay Rahunath Khedekar Nawghany T-1 413604 447/01 

142 D.S.KASARE Nawghany T-1 408674 447/01 

143 A.V.JATHAR Nawghany T-1 413728 447/01 

144 M.S.Jadhav Nawghany T-1 413321 447/01 

145 S.S.Jadhav Nawghany T-1 410339 447/01 

146 S.W.Patole Nawghany T-1 413280 447/01 
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4(b)(x): The monthly remuneration received by each of its officers and employees including the 

system of compensation as provided in its regulations: 
 

As on Dec 2022 

 
 

 
Sr. 

No. 

 
 
 

 
Ch. No. 

 
 
 

 
Name 

 
 
 

 
Designation 

 
 

 
Basic 

pay (Rs) 

Monthly 

remuneration 

(basic + 

Allowances) 

(Rs.) 

1 214689 Gurmeet Singh Dadial Divn. Engr. 75100 125421 

2 215388 N.N.Sonawane Supdt 66450 98281 

3 212513 V.S.Khole Supdt 77800 113741 

4 212220 S.M.Qadri Supdt 77800 130034 

5 216142 N.S.Kunde Asst.Engr 46300 74548 

6 321525 S.G.Surti Asst.Engr. 69550 105076 

7 212786 G.B.Konale Asst.Engr 72800 117265 

8 215175 V.R.Mali Asst.Engr 51850 78784 

1 213211 R.A.Grover Deputy Engr 69300 112779 

2 216963 M.B.Barve Deputy Engr 46050 71322 

3 217081 N.R.Londe Deputy Engr 45000 68595 

4 215490 C.M.Gore Deputy Engr 55250 90805 

5 216952 Smt.S.A.Gavhane Deputy Engr 46050 76333 

6 216843 Smt.S.D.Wankhede Deputy Engr 46050 67123 

7 217289                                                                           J.D.Patil Deputy Engr 45000 70295 

8 217054 A.B.Melage Deputy Engr 45000 78535 

9 213269 D.D.Patil Deputy Engr 67750 110422 

10 214010 G.P.Nemade Deputy Engr 60500 100823 

11 214002 D.Y.Kokane Deputy Engr 60500 102423 

12 404367 P.S.Kumbhar Deputy Engr 61900 104794 

13 212522 M.M.Badawe Deputy Engr 67750 110534 

14 321197 V.G.Parkale Deputy Engr 67750 110187 

15 214478 S.S.Mane Deputy Engr 60500 104340 

16 324751 A.B.Jagtap Deputy Engr 46050 77870 

17 321076 S.M.Gandhi Deputy Engr 67750 113716 

18 214000 S.M.Deo Deputy Engr 60500 105473 

1 
216335 S.S.Karande 

Sub-Engr 43750 66722 

2 
214502 S.S.Dhumal 

Sub-Engr 57550 96350 
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3  
216717 

S.K.Shelke 
SubS-Engr 45800 69339 

4 
213347 A.R.B.Shaikh 

Sub-Engr 61600 101321 

5 
216789 M.H.Upacharya 

Sub-Engr 42750 61837 

6 
215417 H.C.Pawar 

Sub-Engr 52550 88812 

7 
215715 M.S.Jadhav 

Sub-Engr 46850 67521 

8 
215732 S.B.Dongre 

Sub-Engr 45800 75354 

9 
215420 S.S.Kamble 

Sub-Engr 52550 86595 

10 
214642 D.S. Raut 

Sub-Engr 57500 95590 
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1 214993 P.B.Kelkar Sub-
Engr(P) 

51350 99646 

2 216925 D.W.Rathod Ch. Engr. 40200 66673 

3 216998 P.B.Gavit Ch. Engr. 40200 57513 

4 196371 R.B.Salunke Ch. Engr. 46100 76157 

5 214951 P.S.Manerikar Sub. Engr(P) 51350 85065 

6 215296 J.H.Pinge Sub. Engr(P) 47950 79513 

7 217466 S.M.Gejage Ch. Engr. 38400 55238 

8 404914 P.R.Dalvi Ch. Engr. 41150 68336 

9 215493 S.H.Nanche Sub. Engr(P) 46850 76219 

10 214947 A.S.Tirandaz Sub. Engr(P) 51350 86671 

11 215585 N.S.SAYYED Sub. Engr(P) 46850 76291 

12 216841 K.V.Bagadi Sub. Engr(P) 42750 61237 

13 217350 A.W.Chimurkar Ch. Engr. 39300 57495 

14 215660 S.S.Dhumale Sub. Engr(P) 47950 79302 

15 216861 R.D.Jadhav Sub. Engr(P) 41800 68396 

16 216600 M.S.Katalkar Sub. Engr(P) 42850 72622 

17 214992 J.Y.Mane Sub. Engr(P) 51350 99058 

18 216879 J.B.Thombare Ch. Engr. 40200 57513 

19 216971 Y.K.Raut Sub. Engr(P) 41800 70286 

20 217167 S.D.Bhavle Ch. Engr. 40200 57513 

21 217173 E.S. Kamble Ch. Engr. 40200 57513 

22 404227 R.R.Zore Sub. Engr(P) 42750 60200 

23 217190 A.V.Bhitkar Ch. Engr. 40200 58073 

24 217200 D.M.Deokar Ch. Engr. 40200 62728 

25 217205 B.S.Sasane Ch. Engr. 40200 65553 

26 217251 J.U.Sonwane Ch. Engr. 40200 67233 

27 217257 P.P.Khanzode Ch. Engr. 40200 65553 

28 217388 R.G.Kamble Ch. Engr. 39300 60260 

29 217464 S.D.Kokare Ch. Engr. 38400 55238 

30 215736 P.B.Manmode Sub. Engr(P) 45800 65594 

31 322175 C.I.Sonawane Sub. Engr(P) 50200 72075 

32 216797 S.P.Shetke Sub. Engr(P) 42750 75387 

33 214966 P,C.Mhatre Sub. Engr(P) 32550 90490 
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34 214839 A.A.Rediz Sub. Engr(P) 56250 81386 

35 215485 P.P.Salvi Sub. Engr(P) 46850 76291 
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1 215526 D. G.Kamble SUPERVISOR 14285 44063 

2 215087 R.S.Shetty STENO 40120 62342 
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3 215232 A.M.Pardeshi D,MAN 39450 60993 

4 213722 S. M. Chindarkar SUP.(P) 43425 66763 

5 324442 N.M.Howale S/R 39335 53997 

6 198215 S.B.Gharat S/R 36690 56695 

7 192430 A.K.Jadhav S/R (p) 40920 46895 

8 280853 Smt.R.M.Jadhav Jamadar(P) 27750 37166 

1 322543 Babasaheb Nivruti 
CHOUDHARI 

Sr.MVD 38940 61381 

2 322642 Sahuraj Das PAWAR Sr.MVD 38175 73690 

3 322620 Rammurti R. PAL Sr.MVD 38175 61632 

4 322621 Ramdas Jaisingh KATKAR Sr.MVD 38175 65376 

5 322580 Deelip Gopal TAWARE Sr.MVD 38175 71761 

6 322581 Namdeo Govind GAIKWAD Sr.MVD 38175 74576 

7 322675 Santaji Namdeo PANDE Sr.MVD 38175 61862 

8 322689 Prakash Dinkar JAGDALE Sr.MVD 38175 74532 

9 322690 Jijaba Mokinda GITE Sr.MVD 38175 67738 

10 324448 Ravi Vasant KHARAT Sr.MVD 35265 68766 

11 324813 Stanley Paul D'SOUZA Sr.MVD 33230 69270 

12 324932 Shashikant Nivruti ROKADE Sr.MVD 33230 48451 

13 325571 Sanjay Baban Vaity Sr.MVD 28365 51594 

14 325621 Sunil. B. Gurav Sr.MVD 28550 46298 

15 325569 Walu Maruti Karwande MVD 27550 46287 

16 325471 N.N.Alkar MVD 28930 37230 

1 408834 PATIL RAM JAIRAM FITTER T-4 36090 58760 

2 408207 MAHADIK EKNATH DINKAR FITTER T-4 36810 9351 

3 408795 MALLURI SANJEERRAO 
RAJANNA 

FITTER T-4 37915 65894 

4 409127 D'SOUZA JOHN MAICHEL FITTER T-4 37170 58335 

5 409056 ADSULE PRAKASH 
SAMBHAJI 

FITTER T-4 37170 63772 
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1 404061 MISHRA RAMSAHAY 

AVADHNARAYAN 
FITTER T-5 38230 62279 

2 404063 R.S.MULKI FITTER T-5 34625 49581 

3 410414 M.L.Muthe FITTER T-5 33665 56664 

1 402630 SAWANT VIJAY BALIRAM Jointer  T-5 33280 64132 

2 402725 S.V.GIRKAR Jointer  T-5 29895 55649 

3 402734 M.A.THASALE Jointer  T-5 29895 63954 

4 408285 JADHAV SUDHAKAR GOPAL Jointer  T-5 38675 72006 

5 408999 S.R.SAROJ Jointer  T-5 386759 92025 

6 402694 SACHIN R. BHOITE Jointer  T-5 34495 64369 

7 402744 R.S.Dandekar Jointer  T-5 38895 48688 

8 408958 RAHUL N. LOKHANDE Jointer  T-5 38675 47733 

9 409166 SAMUL P. SILLARI Jointer  T-5 37170 65490 

10 402755 R.S.Wadkar Jointer  T-5 27350 76008 

11 402752 G.R.Yadav Jointer  T-5 27620 44756 

1 402765 B.D.Dighe Jointermate T-4 273507 76008 

2 402776 V.P.Sawant Jointermate T-4 27350 44422 

3 402768 M.D.Jadhav Jointermate T-4 27350 55556 

4 410760 M.M.JAKKALA Jointermate T-4 33340 64450 

5 410301 N.B.RODDA Jointermate T-4 33340 61286 

6 410356 R.V.Ranpise Jointermate T-4 34005 69447 

7 402789 Sushil . M. Parab Jointermate T-4 25775 46390 

1 413413 A.G.Waghmare MUCCADAM 26480 50592 

2 409641 S.B.Mane MUCCADAM 36080 65302 

3 413087 N.K.Nadekar MUCCADAM 27550 50632 

1 408991 V.L.Battu Cable 
Inspector 

35900 58001 

2 409094 M.S.H.M.Sarang Cable 
Inspector 

35900 58001 

1 7458 S.S.Sarak Scavenger 30285 47515 

2 410845 S.V.SONAWANE Scavenger 27980 42930 

3 413697 Smt. Sonal R. Solanki Scavenger 23885 33139 
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1 408268 M.V.Borade Sr.Nawghany(P) 37350 68018  

2 408627 Salim Umar Khot Sr.Nawghany(P) 36620 65626  

3 408893 D.R.Ghadi .Nawghany 30285 52101  

4 408911 N.K.Kamble Nawghany 30890 51583  

5 408912 N.R.Jadhav Sr.Nawghany(P) 35900 93779  

6 408996 J.G.Jadhav Nawghany 29690 00  

7 409012 Rajahmed AbdulKhalique 
Shaikh 

Sr.Nawghany(P) 35900 58876  

8 409013 A.V.Dhanawade Nawghany 31510 64473  

9 409019 Muthenna Ganganna 
Maggidi 

Sr.Nawghany(P) 35900 70690  

10 409086 VijayKumar Vedvyas Galgali Sr.Nawghany(P) 35900 62369  

11 409114 Vijayan Madhavan Nair Sr.Nawghany(P) 35900 58175  

12 409170 Milind Krishna Pawar Sr.Nawghany(P) 35900 62132  

13 409192 Ajay Devidas Bandiwadekar Sr.Nawghany(P) 35900 95231  

14 409256 Dayanand Bandu Jadhav Sr.Nawghany(P) 35195 69433  

15 409303 Chandrashekhar Krishnaji 
Kawale 

Sr.Nawghany(P) 35900 62872  

16 409308 Prakash Govind Kadam Sr.Nawghany(P) 35900 72077  

17 409311 Sureshsingh Hoshiyarsingh 

Chaudhary 

Sr.Nawghany(P) 35900 58266  

18 409314 Nandkumar Shyamrao 
Jagtap 

Sr.Nawghany(P) 35900 65654  

19 409318 P.B.Karande Sr.Nawghany(P) 35900 68668  

20 409372 Jagannath Punaji Neman Sr.Nawghany(P) 35900 60284  

21 409325 P.A.Kirdkude Sr.Nawghany(P) 34505 63635  

22 409385 Ashok Babaji Surve Sr.Nawghany(P) 35900 65099  

23 409344 Kishor Krishnakant Raut Sr.Nawghany(P) 35900 79560  

24 409417 R.D.Jadhav Nawghany 31510 52643  

25 409465 J.R.Kulkuri Sr.Nawghany(P) 35900 59757  

26 409468 Ajay Sahdeo Sawant Sr.Nawghany(P) 35900 74814  

27 409469 Sanjay Madhukar Chavan Sr.Nawghany(P) 35900 58504  
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28 409471 Suhas Tukaram Mulam Sr.Nawghany(P) 35900 58504 

29 409493 Mohan Govind Kantode Sr.Nawghany(P) 35900 82003 

30 409497 Nisar Ahmed Noor Mohammed 

Shaikh 

Sr.Nawghany(P) 35900 58001 

31 409513 B.B.Sharma Sr.Nawghany(P) 35195 64869 

32 409536 A.S.Jadhav Sr.Nawghany(P) 35900 64980 

33 409549 Pradipkumar Jamvant Singh Sr.Nawghany(P) 35900 64980 

34 409556 Sagun Raghoji Warang Sr.Nawghany(P) 35900 61934 

35 409563 Pravin Uttamrao Shinde Sr.Nawghany(P) 35900 59656 

36 409593 Mukund Hiraman Sonawane Sr.Nawghany(P) 35900 62006 

37 409667 Gangadhar Bhumaiah Talari Sr.Nawghany(P) 35195 68826 

38 409687 G.V.Sawant Sr.Nawghany(P) 35900 76237 

39 409702 V.G.Tiwari Sr.Nawghany(P) 35900 78817 

40 409752 Rajubhai Ramjibhai Patel Sr.Nawghany(P) 35195 58690 

41 410253 S.G.Purabia Sr.Nawghany(P) 33830 61515 

42 410267 A.S.Jadhav Sr.Nawghany(P) 33165 55370 

43 410289 Rajnath Rajbali Maurya Sr.Nawghany(P) 33165 58796 

44 410279 J.S.Katawate Sr.Nawghany(P) 33165 66174 

45 410458 Abdul Razzak Abdulla Choudhary Sr.Nawghany(P) 33165 58796 

46 411041 Ravindra Laxman Rokade Sr.Nawghany(P) 31875 55573 

47 411149 Arvind Sonu Jadhav Sr.Nawghany(P) 31250 50092 

48 411148 N.S.Pegada Sr.Nawghany(P) 31250 43872 

49 411207 Ashish Motiram Raut Nawghany 27430 4388 

50 411213 Mansoor Ali Ibrahim Tahsildar Sr.Nawghany(P) 31250 51217 

51 411294 Sanjaykumar Vasudeo Pevekar Sr.Nawghany(P) 28850 45951 

52 411338 Chandrakant Bhau Sawant Sr.Nawghany(P) 28850 47853 

53 411340 Raghunath Raoji Kadam Sr.Nawghany(P) 28870 52665 

54 411343 Anand Sadashiv Shinde Sr.Nawghany(P) 28870 42783 

55 411354 Sameer Sambhaji Mankar Sr.Nawghany(P) 28870 45925 

56 411355 Lorik Punwasi Yadav Nawghany 27430 35666 

57 411419 Vijayanand D. Gaikwad Nawghany 25345 41029 

58 411426 Bajayya B. Renjarla Nawghany 25345 42804 

59 411430 Devanand G. Hadkar Nawghany 25345 41599 

60 411572 Prashant Laxman Ingle Nawghany 27205 38405 

61 411581 Vivek Baban Waghule Sr.Nawghany(P) 27205 46875 

62 411602 Ajaykumar R. Dubey Nawghany 25345 41946 

63 411669 Sunil T. Mohite Nawghany 24850 41427 
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64 411835 Babaji Bhau Nawage Sr.Nawghany(p) 27205 59739 

65 411964 Kishor Dattatraya Keni Sr.Nawghany(P) 25345 67468 
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66 411995 Rajendra Kashinath Lagad NAWGHANY 25345 48706  

67 411997 Prabhakar Laxman 
Nagarkar 

NAWGHANY 25345 55775  

68 412008 Prakash Arjun Tambe NAWGHANY 25345 47124  

69 412067 Vijay K. Padave NAWGHANY 25345 15832  

70 412072 Bhalchandra R. Rane NAWGHANY 25345 41028  

71 412074 Anil S. Kerekar NAWGHANY 25580 35346  

72 412075 Ramdas D. Yadav NAWGHANY 25345 43184  

73 412157 Ramesh T. Ayare NAWGHANY 25345 42786  

74 412183 Vijay Motiram Kunte NAWGHANY 27205 62672  

75 412194 Prashant Gopichand Angre NAWGHANY 24365 32418  

76 412206 Arjun Yashwant Tambe NAWGHANY 25345 46720  

77 412277 Devendra Gajanan 
Kombekar 

NAWGHANY 25345 42489  

78 412230 Manishkumar Kharpattu 
Sharma 

NAWGHANY 24365 44591  

79 412232 Kiran Vasant Jadhav NAWGHANY 25345 50516  

80 412238 Chandrakant Dnyanu 
Magare 

NAWGHANY 25345 42610  

81 412246 Deepak N. Potdar NAWGHANY 25345 43677  

82 412247 Bachulal Pancham Jaiswar NAWGHANY 25345 48599  

83 412355 Sanjaykumar Adyaprasad 
Pandey 

NAWGHANY 25345 41109  

84 412452 Maruti Popat Kunde Sr.Nawghany(p) 27205 61586  

85 412453 Bhagwanta Maruti Dute Sr.Nawghany(p) 27205 42905  

86 412465 Sudhir K. Waghchoure NAWGHANY 25345 57372  

87 412468 Ramdas Dattatraya Kasabe NAWGHANY 25345 43796  

88 412472 Natha J. Bhise NAWGHANY 25345 55954  

89 412549 Hemant Madhukar Redkar NAWGHANY 27205 53874  

90 412572 Amarnath C. Awale NAWGHANY 24850 41378  

91 412589 Nitin Manohar Apkare NAWGHANY 25345 48379  

92 412657 Chandrashekhar Ramavadh 
Singh 

NAWGHANY 9650 36409  

93 412708 Prabhakar Shankar Pawar NAWGHANY 25345 51329  

94 412756 Rajesh R. Sharma NAWGHANY 25345 39375  
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95 412757 Mahesh N. Redekar NAWGHANY 25345 45630  

96 412758 S.J.MANSUKH NAWGHANY 25345 46175  

97 412759 G.B.DUDHWADKAR NAWGHANY 25345 41640  

98 412789 V.S.JADHAV NAWGHANY 25345 50395  

99 412797 V.L.ZAGADE NAWGHANY 25345 49904  

100 412855 S.J.PAWAR NAWGHANY 25345 56161  

101 412952 P.M.SHINGTE NAWGHANY 25345 44404  

102 412997 V.V.RAJPAL NAWGHANY 25345 41640  

103 412998 S.A.SAWANT NAWGHANY 25345 41640  

104 413000 S.Y.SAWANT NAWGHANY 25345 40896  

105 413003 O.S.KORI NAWGHANY 25045 44543  

106 413004 S.S.SHINDE NAWGHANY 25345 48411  

107 413005 A,K,PAWAR NAWGHANY 25345 62604  

108 413006 R.G.PUTTAKUTTY NAWGHANY 25345 61644  

109 413009 J.V.PAWAR NAWGHANY 25345 55584  

110 413010 Y.M.NAME NAWGHANY 25345 41950  

111 413043 
 

Raghunath Risha Vanjari Sr.Nawghany(p) 27205 48084  

112 413063 Suhas Yadavrao Kamble NAWGHANY 25345 62653  

113 413073 Shivaji Tukaram Patil NAWGHANY 25345 50391  

114 413074 Shailesh Jaisingh Mehta NAWGHANY 25345 41033  

115 413077 Ramesh Bavnna Rodda NAWGHANY 23345 54336  
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116 413080 Sayyed Abbas Rizvi NAWGHANY 25345 53381 

117 413107 Pramod Balkrishna Patil NAWGHANY 25345 41946 

118 413108 Lalit Shrikant Golatkar NAWGHANY 25345 46189 

119 413109 Sandeep Pandharinath 
Mayekar 

NAWGHANY 25345 47512 

120 413110 Vinayak Prakash Lombar NAWGHANY 25345 55055 

121 413112 Ghanshaym Govind 
Kolamkar 

NAWGHANY 25850 41891 

122 413115 Pravin Rajaram Minde NAWGHANY 25345 41354 

123 413186 R.V.Shedge NAWGHANY 25345 59339 

124 413234 Sagar Rajaram Raut NAWGHANY 22505 24194 

125 413351 Rajkiran Bhaskar 
Ghegadmal 

NAWGHANY 25345 44542 

126 413416 Somnath Bhaskar More NAWGHANY 25345 34976 

127 413444 Raja Ananta Gund NAWGHANY 25345 47609 

128 413458 Laxman Nana Ghare NAWGHANY 25365 40873 

129 413459 Dashrath Gulab Jakhere NAWGHANY 25345 56123 

130 413461 Daulat Yashwant Irnak NAWGHANY 25345 57750 

131 413470 Jagdish Govind Bhangare NAWGHANY 25345 44055 

132 413471 Harishchandra Ganpat 
Talpe 

NAWGHANY 25345 46481 

133 413485 Satish Shridhar Panchal NAWGHANY 25345 46607 

134 413520 Hitesh Raju Sable NAWGHANY 23885 46649 

135 413521 Ananda Bhoru Pore NAWGHANY 23885 39844 

136 413531 Raghunath Namdev Pote NAWGHANY 25345 45270 

137 413552 Sanjay Shankar Padwal NAWGHANY 25345 41338 

138 413553 Ramesh Dhondu Sable NAWGHANY 25345 41843 

139 413587 Deepak Pandharinath 
Shelte 

NAWGHANY 25345 40968 

140 413599 Umesh Pandurang Lawande NAWGHANY 25345 43852 

141 413604 Sanjay Rahunath Khedekar NAWGHANY 25345 49161 

142 408674 D.S.KASARE Sr.Nawghany(p) 36620 62426 

143 413728 A.V.JATHAR NAWGHANY 20790 35178 

144 413321 M.S.Jadhav NAWGHANY 25345 68244 

145 410339 S.S.Jadhav NAWGHANY 26145 54605 

146 413280 S.W.Patole NAWGHANY 21630 38056 
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4(b)(xi): The budget allocated to each of its agency, indicating the particulars of all plans, proposed  

expenditures and reports on disbursements made: 

 

There is no separate Budget allocation for this department. The amount disbursed for the year 2016-17 

is Rs. 239471841.38. Data is gathered from Accounts Dept. 
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4(b)(xii): The manner of execution of subsidy programmes including the amounts allocated and the 

details of beneficiaries of such programmes: 

 

There is no Subsidy Programme in this department. 
 

4(b)(xiii): Particular of recipients of concessions, permits or authorizations granted by it: 

 

Not Applicable.. 
 

4(b)(xiv): Details in respect of the information, available to or held by it,reduced in an electronic form: 

 

The information in respect of the department and officers and staff is available in the form of electronic 

on the website www.bestundertaking.com. 
 

4(b)(xv): The particulars of facilities available to citizens for obtaining information including the 

working hours of a library or reading room, if maintained for public use: 

 

There is no Library for citizens in this department. 
 

4(b)(xvi): The names, designations and other particulars of the public information office as may be 

prescribed: and thereafter updating this information every year: 

1) 1st Appellate Officer: 

Shri Parag K. Bansode, Divisional Engineer, O&M (S), 

2nd floor, Colaba Offshore Building, 

Women Graduates Union Road, 

Colaba, Mumbai-400 005. 

Tel No. 2215 3486 , 2215 4428. 

 
2) Sr. Appellate Officer: 

 
POST VACANT 

4(b)(xvii): Other information as may be prescribed: 
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